
+TOWN OF SECAUCUS 
MAYOR AND COUNCIL MEETING - 9/24/2024 

The town does not provide agenda for Council Meetings; however, 
below is a list of matters scheduled to be discussed which is 
intended to be a worksheet or reference sheet only for the Mayor 
and Council Members. No person shall rely on this sheet because 
scheduled items may be deleted and new items may be added, and 
Council Members may raise issues during the meeting and take 
action with respect to the same which are not listed herein. 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
Resolution approving the minutes of the Regular Meetings of 
July 23, 2024 and August 27, 2024 

ORDINANCES FOR PUBLIC HEARING 
Ordinance No. 2024-18: Bond ordinance to authorize the making of 
various public improvements and the acquisition of new 
additional or replacement equipment and machinery, new 
information technology equipment and new automotive vehicles, 
including original apparatus and equipment, in, by and for the 
Town of Secaucus, in the County of Hudson, State of New Jersey, 
to appropriate the sum of $2,000,000 to pay the cost thereof, to 
make a down payment, to authorize the issuance of bonds to 
finance such appropriation and to provide for the issuance of 
bond anticipation notes in anticipation of the issuance of such 
bonds 
Ordinance No. 2024-19: Bond ordinance to authorize various 
improvements at the Swim Center in, by and for the Swimming Pool 
Utility of the Town of Secaucus, in the County of Hudson, State 
of New Jersey, to appropriate the sum of $50,000 to pay the cost 
thereof, to make a down payment, to authorize the issuance of 
bonds to finance such appropriation and to provide for the 
issuance of bond anticipation notes in anticipation of the 
issuance of such bonds 
Ordinance No. 2024-20: An ordinance amending Chapter 143A of the 
Code to update training requirements for retail food 
establishments 
Ordinance No. 2024-21: Salary Range Ordinance 
Ordinance No. 2024-22: An ordinance amending Chapter 23 of the 
Code of the Town of Secaucus entitled "Officers and Employees" 
to add employment titles for various departments 



ORDINANCES FOR INTRODUCTION 
Ordinance No. 2024-23: Ordinance amending Chapter 127-58B of the 
Code of the Town of Secaucus entitled ~Designation of Locations 
at or Near Private Residences" (Addition of handicapped parking 
spot on Irving Place and deletion of handicapped parking spaces 
for Front Street and Hudson Avenue) 

RESOLUTIONS (CONSENT AGENDA) 
PLEASE SEE CONSENT AGENDA FOR LIST OF RESOLUTIONS 

PAYMENT OF CLAIMS 

BINGO/RAFFLE APPLCATIONS 
l)Application for an On Premise 50/50 to be held on 
December 20, 2024, sponsored by the Secaucus Middle School PTO 
2)Application for an On Premise Merchandise Raffle to be held on 
December 21, 2024, sponsored by Immaculate Conception Church 
3)Application for an On Premise 50/50 to be held on 
December 21, 2024, sponsored by Immaculate Conception Church 

COMMUNICATIONS REQUIRING ACTION BY MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
l)Request by Mellennial Sports to use Fields 2 and 3 on Mill 
Ridge Road on October 12 for a Softball Tournament 
2)Request by Rajesh Nagpal to use Buchmuller Park on October 6 
for the Diwali Mela 
3)Request by Rajesh Nagpal to use the Recreation Center 
Basketball Court and Meditation Garden on October 19 for 
Daidiyas 

COMMITTEE REPORTS 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

NEW BUSINESS 

REMARKS OF CITIZENS 

ADJOURNMENT 



Town of Secaucus 

CONSENT AGENDA- 9/24/24 

THIS AGENDA IS FOR DISCUSSION PURPOSES AND IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE. 

ITEMS MAY BE ADDED OR REMOVED AS DETERMINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL. 

1) Resolution approving tax overpayment refunds for 10 Secaucus properties 

2) Resolution authorizing cancellation of property taxes for totally disabled veteran 

3) A resolution to approve Change Order #1 to a contract with 4 Clean-Up, Inc. for the 

Centre Avenue Roadway Improvement Project 

4) A resolution authorizing the contract for the provision of two (2) 2024 Chevrolet 

Equinox Electric Vehicles through the Sourcewell Cooperative 

5) A resolution awarding a contract for Collection Services to Penn Credit Corporation 

6) Resolution transferring Zachary R. Michalkovich to a Regular Part-Time Position of 

Laborer in the Public Works Department at the hourly rate of $15.13 

7) Resolution transferring Assistant Managers, Maintenance Personnel and Custodians to 

the Secaucus Ice Rink, retroactive to September 17, 2024 

8) Resolution transferring Counselors and a Coordinator in the Before and Aftercare 

Programs Department, retroactive to September 9, 2024 

9) Resolution appointing Edy Estrada to the Regular Part-Time Position of Crossing Guard, 

pending the successful completion of a physical examination, for the 2024/2025 School 

Year, at the hourly rate of $20.00 

10) Resolution granting Eric J. Wetter an unpaid leave of absence while on temporary 

disability, effective September 12, 2024, through October 28, 2024 

11) A resolution authorizing to advertise and receive bids for the 2024 Mill/Overlay Program 



TOWN OF SECAUCUS 
COUNTY OF HUDSON 

RESOLUTION 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Town of 
Secaucus, that the minutes of the Regular Meetings of July 23, 
2024 and August 27, 2024 are hereby approved. 

I, Michael Marra, Town Clerk of the Town of 
Secaucus, County of Hudson, do hereby certify that 
the above is a tme copy of a resolution approved 
by the Mayor and Council on September 24, 2024. 

Town Clerk Mayor 

Motion: Yes No Abstain Absent 

Second: 

Councilman Costantino 

Councilman McKeever 

Councilman Clancy 

Councilman Dehnert 

Councilman Gerbasio 

Councilwoman Tringali 

Mayor Gonnelli 

September 24, 2024 



Ordinance No. 2024-18 
BOND ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE THE MAKING OF VARIOUS PUBLIC 
IMPROVEMENTS AND THE ACQUISITION OF NEW ADDITIONAL OR REPLACEMENT 
EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY, NEW INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY EQUIPMENT AND 
NEW AUTOMOTIVE VEHICLES, INCLUDING ORIGINAL APPARATUS AND 
EQUIPMENT, IN, BY AND FOR THE TOWN OF SECAUCUS, IN THE COUNTY OF 
HUDSON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $2,000,000 
TO PAY THE COST THEREOF, TO MAKE A DOWN PAYMENT, TO AUTHORIZE THE 
ISSUANCE OF BONDS TO FINANCE SUCH APPROPRIATION AND TO PROVIDE FOR 
THE ISSUANCE OF BOND ANTICIPATION NOTES IN ANTICIPATION OF THE 
ISSUANCE OF SUCH BONDS. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of 

Secaucus, in the County of Hudson, State of New Jersey, as follows: 

Section 1. The Town of Secaucus, in the County of 

Hudson, State of New Jersey (the ''Town") is hereby authorized to 

make various public improvements and to acquire new additional or 

replacement equipment and machinery, new information technology 

equipment and new automotive vehicles, including original 

apparatus and equipment, in, by and for said Town, as more 

particularly described in Section 4 hereof. Said improvements 

shall include all work, materials and appurtenances necessary and 

suitable therefor. 

Section 2. There is hereby appropriated to the 

payment of the cost of making the improvements described in 

Sections 1 and 4 hereof (hereinafter referred to as ''purposes''), 

the respective amounts of money hereinafter stated as the 

appropriation for said respective purposes. Said appropriation 



shall be met from the proceeds of the sale of the bonds authorized 

and the down payment appropriated by this ordinance. Said 

improvements shall be made as general improvements and no part of 

the cost thereof shall be assessed against property specially 

benefited. 

Section 3. It is hereby determined and stated that 

the making of such improvements is not a current expense of said 

Town. 

Section 4. The several purposes hereby authorized 

for the financing of which said obligations are to be issued are 

set forth in the following "Schedule of Improvements, Purposes and 

Amounts" which schedule also shows ( 1) the amount of the 

appropriation and the estimated cost of each such purpose, and (2) 

the amount of each sum which is to be provided by the down payment 

hereinafter appropriated to finance such purposes, and (3) the 

estimated maximum amount of bonds and notes to be issued for each 

such purpose, and ( 4) the period of usefulness of each such 

purpose, according to its reasonable life, computed from the date 

of said bonds: 
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SCHEDULE OF IMPROVEMENTS, PURPOSES AND AMOUNTS 

A. Acquisition of new additional or replacement 
equipment and machinery, new information technology equipment and 
new automotive vehicles, including original apparatus and 
equipment, for the use of various Town departments, offices, 
agencies and facilities, including, but not limited to: 

Police Department 
SUVs 
computers and related equipment 

Buildings and Grounds 
cargo van 

Recreation Center 
exercise equipment 

Ice Rink 
glass cart and replacement glass 

Appropriation and Estimated Cost 
Down Payment Appropriated 
Bonds and Notes Authorized 
Period of Usefulness 

$ 400,000 
$ 23,785 
$ 376,215 
5 years 

B. Acquisition 
equipment and machinery for 
offices and agencies: 

of new additional or replacement 
the use of various Town departments, 

Department of Public Works ("DPW") 
street sweeper 
vehicle fueling system equipment 
mower 

Office of Emergency Management ("OEM'') 
light tower 

Appropriation and Estimated Cost 
Down Payment Appropriated 

-3-

$ 496,000 
$ 23,620 



Bonds and Notes Authorized $ 472,380 
Period of Usefulness 15 years 

C. Undertaking of various improvements to public 
buildings and facilities. It is hereby determined and stated that 
said public buildings being improved are of "Class B" or equivalent 
construction as defined in Section 22 of the Local Bond Law 
(Chapter 2 of Title 40A of the New Jersey Statutes Annotated, as 
amended; the ''Local Bond Law"). 

Appropriation and Estimated Cost 
Down Payment Appropriated 
Bonds and Notes Authorized 
Period of Usefulness 

$ 424,000 
$ 20,200 
$ 403,800 
15 years 

D. Supplemental funding for the undertaking of 
structural improvements and roof replacement at 123 Centre Avenue 
(Humboldt Gym). It is hereby determined and stated that the Town 
has heretofore appropriated the sum of $500,000 for such 
improvement pursuant to Ord. No. 2022-21 adopted on August 23, 
2022. 

Appropriation and Estimated Cost 
Down Payment Appropriated 
Bonds and Notes Authorized 
Period of Usefulness 

$ 
$ 
$ 

70,000 
3,340 

66,660 
15 years 

E. Replacement of a pump at the Born Street Storm Sewer 
Pump Station. 

Appropriation and Estimated Cost 
Down Payment Appropriated 
Bonds and Notes Authorized 
Period of Usefulness 

$ 
$ 
$ 

90,000 
4,290 

85,710 
15 years 

F. Undertaking of storm sewer and flood mitigation 
improvements at various locations. 

Appropriation and Estimated Cost 
Down Payment Appropriated 
Bonds and Notes Authorized 
Period of Usefulness 
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$ 200,000 
$ 9,525 
$ 190,475 
40 years 



G. Undertaking of the following recreation 
improvements: (i) engineering design and project management phases 
for the refurbishing of Ivanoski Park; and (ii) upgrading of the 
spray feature at Buchmuller Park. 

Appropriation and Estimated Cost 
Down Payment Appropriated 
Bonds and Notes Authorized 
Period of Usefulness 

Aggregate Appropriation and Estimated Cost 
Aggregate Down Payment Appropriated 
Aggregate Amount of Bonds and Notes 

Authorized 

Section 5. The cost of such 

$ 320,000 
$ 15,240 
$ 304,760 
15 years 

$2,000,000 
$ 100,000 

$1,900,000 

purposes, as 

hereinbefore stated, includes the aggregate amount of $225,500 

which is estimated to be necessary to finance the cost of such 

purposes, including architect's fees, accounting, engineering and 

inspection costs, legal expenses and other expenses, including 

interest on such obligations to the extent permitted by Section 20 

of the Local Bond Law. 

Section 6. It is hereby determined and stated that 

moneys exceeding $100,000, appropriated for down payments on 

capital improvements or for the capital improvement fund in budgets 

heretofore adopted for said Town, are now available to finance 
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said purposes. The sum of $100,000 is hereby appropriated from 

such moneys to the payment of the cost of said purposes. 

Section 7. To finance said purposes, bonds of said 

Town of an aggregate principal amount not exceeding $1,900,000 are 

hereby authorized to be issued pursuant to the Local Bond Law. 

Said bonds shall bear interest at a rate per annum as may be 

hereafter determined within the limitations prescribed by law. 

All matters with respect to said bonds not determined by this 

ordinance shall be determined by resolutions to be hereafter 

adopted. 

Section 8. To finance said purposes, bond 

anticipation notes of said Town of an aggregate principal amount 

not exceeding $1,900,000 are hereby authorized to be issued 

pursuant to the Local Bond Law in anticipation of the issuance of 

said bonds. In the event that bonds are issued pursuant to this 

ordinance, the aggregate amount of notes hereby authorized to be 

issued shall be reduced by an amount equal to the principal amount 

of the bonds so issued. If the aggregate amount of outstanding 

bonds and notes issued pursuant to this ordinance shall at any 

time exceed the sum first mentioned in this section, the moneys 

raised by the issuance of said bonds shall, to not less than the 
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amount of such excess, be applied to the payment of such notes 

then outstanding. 

Section 9. Each bond anticipation note issued 

pursuant to this ordinance shall be dated on or about the date of 

its issuance and shall be payable not more than one year from its 

date, shall bear interest at a rate per annum as may be hereafter 

determined within the limitations prescribed by law and may be 

renewed from time to time pursuant to and within limitations 

prescribed by the Local Bond Law. Each of said bond anticipation 

notes shall be signed by the Mayor and by a financial officer and 

shall be under the seal of said Town and attested by the Town Clerk 

or Deputy Town Clerk. Said officers are hereby authorized to 

execute said notes in such form as they may adopt in conformity 

with law. The power to determine any matters with respect to said 

notes not determined by this ordinance and also the power to sell 

said notes, is hereby delegated to the Chief Financial Officer who 

is hereby authorized to sell said notes either at one time or from 

time to time in the manner provided by law. 

Section 10. It is hereby determined and declared that 

the average period of usefulness of said purposes, according to 

their reasonable lives, taking into consideration the respective 
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amounts of bonds or notes authorized for said purposes, is a period 

of 15.52 years computed from the date of said bonds. 

Section 11. It is hereby determined and stated that 

the Supplemental Debt Statement required by the Local Bond Law has 

been duly made and filed in the office of the Town Clerk of said 

Town, and that such statement so filed shows that the gross debt 

of said Town, as defined in Section 43 of the Local Bond Law, is 

increased by this ordinance by $1,900,000 and that the issuance of 

the bonds and notes authorized by this ordinance will be within 

all debt limitations prescribed by said Local Bond Law. 

Section 12. Any funds received from private parties, 

the County of Hudson, the State of New Jersey or any of their 

agencies or any funds received from the United States of America 

or any of its agencies in aid of such purposes, shall be applied 

to the payment of the cost of such purposes, or, if bond 

anticipation notes have been issued, to the payment of the bond 

anticipation notes, and the amount of bonds authorized for such 

purposes shall be reduced accordingly. 

Section 13. The capital budget is hereby amended to 

conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any 

inconsistency therewith and the resolutions promulgated by the 

Local Finance Board showing full detail of the amended capital 



budget and capital program as approved by the Director, Division 

of Local Government Services, is on file with the Town Clerk and 

is available for public inspection. 

Section 14. The Town intends to issue the bonds or 

notes to finance the cost of the improvements described in Sections 

1 and 4 of this bond ordinance. If the Town incurs such costs 

prior to the issuance of the bonds or notes, the Town hereby states 

its reasonable expectation to reimburse itself for such 

expenditures with the proceeds of such bonds or notes in the 

maximum principal amount of bonds or notes authorized by this bond 

ordinance. 

Section 15. The full faith and credit of the Town are 

hereby pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and the 

interest on the obligations authorized by this ordinance. Said 

obligations shall be direct, unlimited and general obligations of 

the Town, and the Town shall levy ad valorem taxes upon all the 

taxable real property within the Town for the payment of the 

principal of and interest on such bonds and notes, without 

limitation as to rate or amount. 

Section 16. This ordinance shall take effect twenty 

days after the first publication thereof after final passage. 

-9-



I, Michael MmTa, Town Clerk of the Town of 
Secaucus, County of Hudson, do hereby certify that 
the above is a true copy of an ordinance introduced 
and passed on first reading on August 27, 2024 
and finally adopted by the Mayor and Council on 
September 24, 2024. 

Town Clerk Mayor 

Introduction 8-27-24 

Motion: :J(, Yes No Abstain Absent 

Second: (I\~ 
Councilman Costantino , ./ 
Councilman McKeever v 
Councilman Clancy ✓ 
Councilman Dehnert V 
Councilman Gerbasio ✓ 

Councilwoman Tringali ✓ 
Mayor Gonnelli ✓ 

Adoption 9-24-24 

Motion: Yes No Abstain Absent 

Second: 

Councilman Costantino 

Councilman McKeever 

Councilman Clancy 

Councilman Dehnert 

Councilman Gerbasio 

Councilwoman Tringali 

Mayor Gonne!li 



Ordinance No. 2024-19 
BOND ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE VARIOUS IMPROVEMENTS AT THE SWIM CENTER 
IN, BY AND FOR THE SWIMMING POOL UTILITY OF THE TOWN OF SECAUCUS, 
IN THE COUNTY OF HUDSON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, TO APPROPRIATE THE 
SUM OF $50,000 TO PAY THE COST THEREOF, TO MAKE A DOWN PAYMENT, TO 
AUTHORIZE THE ISSUANCE OF BONDS TO FINANCE SUCH APPROPRIATION AND 
TO PROVIDE FOR THE ISSUANCE OF BOND ANTICIPATION NOTES IN 
ANTICIPATION OF THE ISSUANCE OF SUCH BONDS. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of 

Secaucus, in the County of Hudson, State of New Jersey, as follows: 

Section 1. The Town of Secaucus, in the County of 

Hudson, State of New Jersey (the "Town'') is hereby authorized to 

undertake various improvements at the Swim Center in, by and for 

the Swimming Pool Utility of the Town. Said improvements shall 

include all work, materials and appurtenances necessary and 

suitable therefor. 

Section 2. The sum of $50,000 is hereby appropriated 

to the payment of the cost of making the improvements described in 

Section 1 hereof (hereinafter referred to as "purpose") . Said 

appropriation shall be met from the proceeds of the sale of the 

bonds authorized and the down payment appropriated by this 

ordinance. Said improvements shall be made as general improvements 

and no part of the cost thereof shall be assessed against property 

specially benefited. 

Section 3. It is hereby determined and stated that (1) 

said purpose is not a current expense of said Town, and (2) it is 



necessary to finance said purpose by the issuance of obligations 

of said Town pursuant to the Local Bond Law (Chapter 2 of Title 

40A of the New Jersey Statutes Annotated, as amended; the "Local 

Bond Law"), and (3) the estimated cost of said purpose is $50,000, 

and (4) $2,500 of said sum is to be provided by the down payment 

hereinafter appropriated to finance said purpose, and ( 5) the 

estimated maximum amount of bonds or notes necessary to be issued 

for said purpose is $47,500, and (6) the cost of such purpose, as 

hereinbefore stated, includes the aggregate amount of $2,500 which 

is estimated to be necessary to finance the cost of such purpose, 

including architect's fees, accounting, engineering and inspection 

costs, legal expenses and other expenses, including interest on 

such obligations to the extent permitted by Section 20 of the Local 

Bond Law. 

Section 4. It is hereby determined and stated that 

moneys exceeding $2,500, appropriated for down payments on capital 

improvements or for the capital improvement fund in Swimming Pool 

Utility budgets heretofore adopted for said Town, are now available 

to finance said purpose. The sum of $2,500 is hereby appropriated 

from such moneys to the payment of the cost of said purpose. 

Section 5. To finance said purpose, bonds of said Town 

of an aggregate principal amount not exceeding $47,500 are hereby 
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authorized to be issued pursuant to the Local Bond Law. Said bonds 

shall bear interest at a rate per annum as may be hereafter 

determined within the limitations prescribed by law. All matters 

with respect to said bonds not determined by this ordinance shall 

be determined by resolutions to be hereafter adopted. 

Section 6. To finance said purpose, bond anticipation 

notes of said Town of an aggregate principal amount not exceeding 

$47,500 are hereby authorized to be issued pursuant to the Local 

Bond Law in anticipation of the issuance of said bonds. In the 

event that bonds are issued pursuant to this ordinance, the 

aggregate amount of notes hereby authorized to be issued shall be 

reduced by an amount equal to the principal amount of the bonds so 

issued. If the aggregate amount of outstanding bonds and notes 

issued pursuant to this ordinance shall at any time exceed the sum 

first mentioned in this section, the moneys raised by the issuance 

of said bonds shall, to not less than the amount of such excess, 

be applied to the payment of such notes then outstanding. 

Section 7. Each bond anticipation note issued pursuant 

to this ordinance shall be dated on or about the date of its 

issuance and shall be payable not more than one year from its date, 

shall bear interest at a rate per annum as may be hereafter 

determined within the limitations prescribed by law and may be 
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renewed from time to time pursuant to and within limitations 

prescribed by the Local Bond Law. Each of said bond anticipation 

notes shall be signed by the Mayor and by a financial officer and 

shall be under the seal of said Town and attested by the Town Clerk 

or Deputy Town Clerk. Said officers are hereby authorized to 

execute said notes in such form as they may adopt in conformity 

with law. The power to determine any matters with respect to said 

notes not determined by this ordinance and also the power to sell 

said notes, is hereby delegated to the Chief Financial Officer who 

is hereby authorized to sell said notes either at one time or from 

time to time in the manner provided by law. 

Section 8. It is hereby determined and declared that 

the period of usefulness of said purpose, according to its 

reasonable life, is a period of ten years computed from the date 

of said bonds. 

Section 9. It is hereby determined and stated that the 

Supplemental Debt Statement required by the Local Bond Law has 

been duly made and filed in the office of the Town Clerk of said 

Town, and that such statement so filed shows that the gross debt 

of said Town, as defined in Section 43 of the Local Bond Law, is 

increased by this ordinance by $47,500 and that the issuance of 
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the bonds and notes authorized by this ordinance will be within 

all debt limitations prescribed by said Local Bond Law. 

Section 10. Any funds received from the County of 

Hudson, the State of New Jersey or any of their agencies or any 

funds received from the United States of America or any of its 

agencies in aid of such purpose, shall be applied to the payment 

of the cost of such purpose, or, if bond anticipation notes have 

been issued, to the payment of the bond anticipation notes, and 

the amount of bonds authorized for such purpose shall be reduced 

accordingly. 

Section 11. The Town intends to issue the bonds or notes 

to finance the cost of the improvements described in Section 1 of 

this bond ordinance. If the Town incurs such costs prior to the 

issuance of the bonds or notes, the Town hereby states its 

reasonable expectation to reimburse itself for such expenditures 

with the proceeds of such bonds or notes in the maximum principal 

amount of bonds or notes authorized by this bond ordinance. 

Section 12. The full faith and credit of the Town are 

hereby pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and the 

interest on the obligations authorized by this ordinance. Said 

obligations shall be direct, unlimited and general obligations of 

the Town, and the Town shall levy ad valorem taxes upon all the 
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taxable real property within the Town for the payment of the 

principal of and interest on such bonds and notes, without 

limitation as to rate or amount. 

Section 13. The capital budget is hereby amended to 

conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any 

inconsistency therewith and the resolutions promulgated by the 

Local Finance Board showing full detail of the amended capital 

budget and capital program as approved by the Director, Division 

of Local Government Services, is on file with the Town Clerk and 

is available for public inspection. 

Section 14. This ordinance shall take effect twenty 

days after the first publication thereof after final passage. 
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I, Michael Mana, Town Clerk of the Town of 
Secaucus, County of Hudson, do hereby certify that 
the above is a true copy of an ordinance introduced 
and passed on first reading on August 27, 2024 
and finally adopted by the Mayor and Council on 
September 24, 2024. 

Town Clerk Mayor 

Introduction 8-27-24 

Motion: l, f\l) Yos No Abstain Absent 

Second: WI"\ 
Councilman Costantino ii 
Councilman McKeever ,I 
Councilman Clancy V 
Councilman Dehnert i/ 

Councilman Gerbasio v 
Councilwoman Tringali ,I 
Mayor Gonnelli ti 

Adoption 9-24-24 

Motion: Yes No Abstain Absent 

Second: 

Councilman Costantino 

Councilman McKeever 

Councilman Clancy 

Councilman Dehnert 

Councilman Gerbasio 

Councilwoman Tringali 

Mayor Gonnelli 



AN ORDINANCE OF 
THE TOWN OF SECAUCUS, NEW JERSEY 

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-20 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 143A OF THE CODE TO UPDATE 
TRAINING REQUIREMENTS FOR RETAIL FOOD ESTABLISHMENTS 

WHEREAS, Chapter 143A of the Code of the Town of Secaucus has previously been 
adopted to regulate retail food establishments that provide, sample or sell consumables to the 
public and are licensed through the Board of Health; and 

WHEREAS, upon the review and recommendation of the Board of Health, the Mayor and 
Council have determined that changes to this Chapter are needed to reflect updated training 
requirements for retail food establishment managers and employees. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Council of the Town of 
Secaucus, County of Hudson, State ofNew Jersey, as follows: 

I. The following provision of Chapter 143A of the Code entitled "Food Handlers," shall be 
amended as follows ( deletions are reflected by eressouis; additions aTe in bold): 

Chapter 143A. Food Handler's and Food Manager's Training 

§ 14 3A- l. License required. 

No retail food establishment licenses shall be issued unless the following provisions of 
this chapter are complied with: 

A. In accordance with Chapter 24 of the New Jersey State Sanitary Code, and rules and 
regulations as promulgated by the New Jersey Department of Health, Aall type three 
(3) food establishments must have at least one manager complete a state approved 
food hamller manager's course. 

(1) At the discretion of the Health Officer, or through his or her 
representatives, type two (2) retail food establishments, as defined in 
Chapter 24 of the New Jersey State Sanitary Code, may be required to 
ensure employee(s) complete a state approved food handler's course. 

B. A reasonable period of time for compliance may be allowed for newly established 
owners and for compliance by those already licensed. 

2. All Ordinances and parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the 
extent of such inconsistency. 

3. If any section, paTagraph, subdivision, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be 
adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to that section, subdivision, clause or 
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provision so adjudged and the remainder of this Ordinance shall be deemed to be valid and 
effective. 

4. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage and publication in accordance 
with law. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDAINED, that the remainder of this Chapter 143A of the Code of 
the Town of Secaucus shall remain in full force and effect. 
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I, Michael MatTa, Town Clerk of the Town of 
Secaucus, County of Hudson, do hereby certify that 
the above is a true copy of an ordinance introduced 
and passed on first reading on August 27, 2024 
and finally adopted by the Mayor and Council on 
September 24, 2024. 

Town Clerk Mayor 

Introduction 8-27-24 

Motion: :::J'G Yes No Abstain Absent 

Second: ::f (., 

Councilman Costantino ,/ 
Councilman McKeever ,I 

Councilman Clancy V 
Councilman Dehnert v' 
Councilman Gerbasio V 
Councilwoman Tringali ,/ 

Mayor Gonnelli ✓ 

Adoption 9-24-24 

Motion: Yes No Abstain Absent 

Sec011d: 

Councilman Costantino 

Councilman McKeever 

Councilman Clancy 

Councilman Dehnert 

Councilman Gerbasio 

Councilwoman Tringali 

Mayor Gonnelli 



AN ORDINANCE OF 
THE TOWN OF SECAUCUS, NEW JERSEY 

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-21 

WHEREAS, it is necessary to change and set the annual salary ranges as a result of the 
agreements reached between and among the elected officials, collective bargaining units, and 

full-time, non-union employees. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Council of the Town of 
Secaucus the salary range for each title listed below is as follows: 

MINIMUM MAXIMUM 
Accountant $50,000 $80,000 
Administrative Assistant $35,000 $67,000 
Administrative Assistant/Grant Assistant $55,000 $65,000 
Administrative Assistant to the Mayor $35,000 $55,000 
Administrative Assistant to the Town Attorney $35,000 $60,000 
Administrative Assistant to the Town 

$35,000 
Administrator $60,000 
Administrative Clerk $35,000 $63,000 
Animal Control Officer $35,000 $63,000 
Animal Shelter Manager $40,000 $55,000 
Animal Warden $35,000 $65,000 
Assistant Superintendent Buildings & Grounds $90,000 $155,000 
Assistant Zoning Officer/Inspector $50,000 $95,000 
Benefits Coordinator $35,000 $93,000 
Buildings Sub Code Official $15,000 $30,000 
Bus Driver $35,000 $60,000 
Carpenter, Interlocal $80,000 $110,000 
Clerk $35,000 $55,000 
Chief Financial Officer $45,000 $165,000 
Coalition Coordinator $45,000 $75,000 
Coordinator/Health Department $55,000 $68,000 
Construction Code Official $85,000 $165,000 
Court Administrator $70,000 $115,000 

Court Attendant 
$113 Per 

Session $150 Per Session 
Custodian $35,000 $85,000 
Custodian/Warehouse Operations $50,000 $60,000 
Deputy Court Administrator $50,000 $75,000 
Deputy Police Chief $180,000 $265,000 
Deputy Technical Assistant $60,000 $75,000 
Deputy Town Clerk $50,000 $75,000 
Deputy Tax Assessor $35,000 $50,000 
Director Finance/Treasurer $65,000 $110,000 



Director Human Resources $65,000 $110,000 
Director Information Technology $65,000 $115,000 
Director Social and Senior Services $65,000 $120,000 
Dispatcher $40,000 $85,000 
Electrical Code Official $50,000 $95,000 
Electrician $80,000 $110,000 
Electrician Apprentice/Custodian $35,000 $55,000 
Engineer $85,000 $130,000 
Environmental Coordinator $40,000 $68,000 
Environmental Assistant $35,000 $50,000 
Fabricator/Welder $75,000 $90,000 
Field Supervisor $50,000 $102,000 
Fire Sub Code Inspector $12,500 $120,000 
Fire Official $45,000 $70,000 
Fiscal Analyst/Financial Assistant $45,000 $70,000 
F orernan/Constrnction Coordinator $115,000 $125,000 
Foreperson $70,000 $128,000 
Human Resources Officer $65,000 $75,000 
Judge, Municipal Court $60,000 $155,000 
Laborer $35,000 $50,000 
Laborer/Driver $35,000 $85,000 
Laborer/Driver 2 $45,000 $95,000 
Laborer/Driver/ Assistant Carpenter $60,000 $70,000 
Manager Front Desk $35,000 $65,000 
Manager Recreation Facilities $45,000 $111,000 
Mechanic $50,000 $100,000 
Mechanic, Assistant $35,000 $70,000 
Mechanic HV AC $60,000 $105,000 
Maintenance Worker $39,000 $85,000 
Maintenance Worker 2 $45,000 $75,000 
Medical Escmi $35,000 $60,000 
Motor Pool Coordinator $35,000 $55,000 
Outside Service Coordinator $50,000 $80,000 
Parking Enforcement Officer $35,000 $65000 
Payroll Assistant $35,000 $50,000 
Payroll Supervisor $40,000 $85 
Police Chief $160,000 $265,000 
Police Captain $200,000 $250,000 
Police Chaplain $900 $1,100 
Police Officer $35,000 $185,000 
Police Lieutenant $180,000 $225,000 
Police Sergeant $160,000 $200,000 
Plumber, Interlocal $80,000 $111,000 
Project Manager $60,000 $105,000 
Purchasing Agent $50,000 $90,000 



Purchasing Assistant $35,000 $50,000 
Registered Environmental Health Specialist $50,000 $75,000 
Sign Technician $35,000 $70,000 
Superintendent Public Works $95,000 $180,000 
Superintendent Recreation $80,000 $115,000 
Supervising Foreman $120,000 $140,000 
Systems Administrator $55,000 $95,000 
Tax Assessor $45,000 $60,000 
Tax Clerk $40,000 $50,000 
Tax Collector $70,000 $110,000 
Technical Assistant $65,000 $80,000 
Town Attorney $80,000 $110,000 
Town Administrator $150,000 $220,000 
Town Clerk $47,500 $90,000 
Violations Clerk $35,000 $60,000 
Zoning Officer/Plumbing Sub Code Official $55,000 $80,000 

1. There are no other changes to this Chapter of the Code of the Town of Secaucus. 

2. All Ordinances and parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed. 

3. If any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be 
adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to that section, subdivision, clause or 
provision so adjudged and the remainder of this Ordinance shall be deemed to be valid and 
effective. 

4. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage and publication in accordance 
with law. 



I, Michael Marra, Town Clerk of the Town of 
Secaucus, County of Hudson, do hereby certify that 
the above is a true copy of an ordinance introduced 
and passed on first reading on August 27, 2024 
and finally adopted by the Mayor and Council on 
September 24, 2024. 

Town Clerk Mayor 

Introduction 8-27-24 

Motion: /Y\D Yes No Abstain Absent 

Second: i;Vf'\ ; 

Councilman Costantino ✓ 
Councilman McKeever t/ 
Councilman Clancy V 
Councilman Dehnert v 
Councilman Gerbasio (/ 

Councilwoman Tringali ✓ 
Mayor Gonnelli ✓ 

Adoption 9-24-24 

Motion: Yes No Abstain Absent 

Second: 

Councilman Costantino 

Councilman McKeever 

Councilman Clancy 

Councilman Dehnert 

Councilman Gerbasio 

Councilwoman Tringali 

Mayor Gonnelli 



AN ORDINANCE OF 
THE TOWN OF SECAUCUS, NEW JERSEY 

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-22 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 23 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWN OF 
SECAUCUS ENTITLED "OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES" TO ADD EMPLOYMENT 

TITLES FOR VARIO US DEPARTMENTS 

WHEREAS, the Town Code Chapter 23 creates and specifies the Offices, Positions, 
Appointment, Qualifications, Powers and Duties within the Town of Secaucus; and 

WHEREAS, the Town Council is updating Chapter 23 on the recommendation of the 
Human Resources Director to reflect various employee positions and titles created or occupied as 
a result of appointments and the agreements reached between and among the elected officials, 
collective bargaining units, and non-union, full-time employees; and 

WHEREAS, the Town is also updating and setting salmy ranges as set fmih in a 
companion ordinance for the various employee titles as a result of the agreements reached between 
m1d among the elected officials, collective bargaining units, and non-union, full-time employees; 
and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Council of the Town of 
Secaucus, County of Hudson, State of New Jersey, as follows: 

1. Chapter 23 entitled "Officers and Employees," A1iicle II, Employees of the Code of the 
Town of Secaucus is hereby supplemented as follows ( deletions are indicated by eross outs; 
additions are indicated in bold): 

§23-_ Creation. 
Assistant. 

Subsection 
Deputy Technical Assistant 

There is hereby created the position of Deputy Technical 

§23-_Appointment, Term of Office. The Deputy Technical Assistant shall be 
appointed by the Mayor and Council. The term of office of the Deputy Technical 
Assistant shall be at the pleasure of the Mayor and Council. 

§23-_ Duties. The Deputy Technical Assistant shall perform such duties as are 
assigned from time to time by the Mayor and Council, the Town Administrator, the 
Construction Code Official, and/or any other appropriate supervisor to which the 
Deputy Technical Assistant is assigned. 

1 



§23-_ Compensation. The salary of the Deputy Technical Assistant shall be as set 
forth in the annual Salary Ordinance. 

§23-_ Creation. 

Subsection _ 
Technical Assistant 

There is hereby created the position of Technical Assistant. 

§23-_Appointment, Term of Office. The Technical Assistant shall be appointed by 
the Mayor and Council. The term of office of the Technical Assistant shall be at the 
pleasure of the Mayor and Council. 

§23-_ Duties. The Technical Assistant shall perform such duties as are assigned 
from time to time by the Mayor and Council, the Town Administrator, the 
Construction Code Official, the Deputy Technical Assistant, and/or any other 
appropriate supervisor to which the Technical Assistant is assigned. 

§23-_ Compensation. The salary of the Technical Assistant shall be as set forth in 
the annual Salary Ordinance. 

Subsection -
Registered Environmental Health Specialist 

§23-_ Creation. There is hereby created the position of Registered 
Environmental Health Specialist. 

§23-_Appointment, Term of Office. The Registered Environmental Health 
Specialist shall be appointed by the Mayor and Council. The term of office of the 
Registered Environmental Health Specialist shall be at the pleasure of the Mayor and 
Council. 

§23-_ Duties. The Registered Environmental Health Specialist shall perform such 
duties as are assigned from time to time by the Mayor and Council, Town 
Administrator, and/or any other appropriate supervisor to which the Registered 
Environmental Health Specialist is assigned. 

§23-_ Compensation. The salary of the Registered Environmental Health Specialist 
shall be as set forth in the annual Salary Ordinance. 

Subsection -
Supervising Foreman 

§23-_ Creation. There is hereby created the position of Supervising Foreman. 
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§23-_Appointment, Term of Office. The Supervising Foreman shall be appointed 
by the Mayor and Council. The term of the Supervising Foreman shall be at the 
pleasure of the Mayor and Council. 

§23-_ Duties. The Supervising Foreman shall perform such duties as are assigned 
from time to time by the Mayor and Council, Town Administrator, the 
Superintendent of Public Works and/or any other appropriate supervisor. 

§23-_ Compensation. The salary of the Supervising Foreman shall be as set forth in 
the annual Salary Ordinance. 

§23-_ Creation. 
Officer. 

Subsection -
Human Resource Officer 

There is hereby created the position of Human Resource 

§23-_Appointment, Term of Office. The Human Resource Officer shall be 
appointed by the Mayor and Council. The term of the Human Resource Officer shall 
be at the pleasure of the Mayor and Council. 

§23-_ Duties. The Human Resource Officer shall perform such duties as are 
assigned from time to time by the Mayor and Council, Town Administrator, the 
Director of Human Resources (if any), and/or any other appropriate supervisor. 

§23-_ Compensation. The salary of the Human Resource Officer shall be as set forth 
in the annual Salary Ordinance. 

§23-_ Creation. 
Coordinator. 

Subsection _ 
Foreman/Construction Coordinator 

There is hereby created the position of Foreman/Construction 

§23-_Appointment, Term of Office. The Foreman/Construction Coordinator shall 
be appointed by the Mayor and Council. The term of the Foreman/Construction 
Coordinator shall be at the pleasure of the Mayor and Council. 

§23-_ Duties. The Foreman/Construction Coordinator shall perform such duties as 
are assigned from time to time by the Mayor and Council, Town Administrator, the 
Superintendent/Assistant Superintendent, and/or any other appropriate supervisor. 
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§23-_Compensation. The salary of the Foreman/Construction Coordinator shall 
be as set forth in the annual Salary Ordinance. 

§23-_ Creation. 
Department. 

Subsection 
Coordinator/Health Department 

There is hereby created the position of Coordinator/Health 

§23-_Appointment, Term of Office. The Coordinator/Health Department shall be 
appointed by the Mayor and Council. The term of the Coordinator/Health 
Department shall be at the pleasure of the Mayor and Council. 

§23-_ Duties. The Coordinator/Health Department shall perform such duties as are 
assigned from time to time by the Mayor and Council, Town Administrator, and/or 
any other appropriate supervisor. 

§23-_ Compensation. The salary of the Coordinator/Health Department shall be as 
set forth in the annual Salary Ordinance. 

§23-_ Creation. 
Subcode Official. 

Subsection 
Zoning Officer/Plumbing Subcode Official 

There is hereby created the position of Zoning Officer/Plumbing 

§23-_Appointment, Term of Office. The Zoning Officer/Plumbing Subcode Official 
shall be appointed by the Mayor and Council. The term of office of the Zoning 
Officer/Plumbing Subcode Official shall be at the pleasure of the Mayor and Council. 

§23-_ Duties. The Zoning Officer/Plumbing Subcode Official shall perform such 
duties as are assigned from time to time by the Mayor and Council, the Town 
Administrator, the Construction Code Official, and/or any other appropriate 
supervisor to which the Zoning Officer/Plumbing Subcode Official is assigned. 

§23-_Compensation. The salary of the Zoning Officer/Plumbing Subcode Official 
shall be as set forth in the annual Salary Ordinance. 

Subsection _ 
Assistant Zoning Officer/Inspector 

§23-_ Creation. There is hereby created the position of Assistant Zoning 
Officer/Inspector. 
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§23-_Appointment, Term of Office. The Assistant Zoning Officer/Inspector shall 
be appointed by the Mayor and Council. The term of office of the Assistant Zoning 
Officer/Inspector shall be at the pleasure of the Mayor and Council. 

§23-_ Duties. The Assistant Zoning Officer/Inspector shall perform such duties as 
are assigned from time to time by the Mayor and Council, the Town Administrator, 
the Construction Code Official, Zoning Officer, and/or any other appropriate 
supervisor to which the Assistant Zoning Officer/Inspector is assigned. 

§23-_ Compensation. The salary of the Assistant Zoning Officer/Inspector shall be 
as set forth in the annual Salary Ordinance. 

2. Chapter 23 entitled "Officers and Employees," Article II, Employees of the Code of the 
Town of Secaucus shall be amended as follows by the removal of "Subsection 35 Principal 
Technical Supervisor" (deletions reflected by strikethroughs): 

Subsection 35. Prineipal Teehnieal Supervisor 

§ 23 218. Creation. 
There is hereby created the position of Prineif)al Technical Supervisor. 

§ 23 219. Appointment, term of office. 
The Mayor and Couneil shall EIJ'lpoint the Prineif)al Teehnieal Supervisor. The Princif)al 
Technieal Supeivisor's term of offiee shall be at the pleasure of the Mayor and Council. 

§ 23 220. Duties. 
The Prineipal Technieal Supervisor shall perform such duties as are assigned from time to 
time by the Mayor and Council, the Tovm Administrator, the Construction Code Offieial, 
and/or any other Elj'lpropriate supervisor to vlilleh the Prineipal Teehnieal SupePlisor is 

assigned. 

§ 23 221. Compensation. 
The salaiy of the Principal Teehnieal Supervisor shall be as set forth in the annual Salary 

Ordinanee. 

3. Chapter 23 entitled "Officers and Employees," Article II, Employees of the Code of the 
Town of Secaucus shall be amended as follows by the removal of "Subsection 36 Assistant 
Superintendent, Public Works" (deletions reflected by strikethroughs): 

Subsection 36 Assistant Superintendent, Public Works 

§ 23 222 Creation. 
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There is hereby ereated the position of Assistant Superintendent, Publie Works. 
F­

§ 23 223 Appointment, teFm of offiee. 
The Mayor and Couneil shall appoint, from time to time, as many Assistant 
Superintendents as deemed neeessffi-y. The Assistant Superintefldents' tenn of offiee shall 
be at the pleasure of the Mayor and Couneil. 
F-
§ 23 224 Duties. 
The Assistant Superintendents shall perform sueh duties as are assigned from time to 
time by the Mayor and Couneil, Town ,\clministrator, Superintendent, and/or any other 
appropriate supervisor to vmieh the Assistant Superintendent is assigned. 

F­
§ 23 225 Compensation. 
The salai-y of the Assistant Superintendents' salaries shall be as set forth in the annual 
Salary Ordinanee. 

4. Chapter 23 entitled "Officers and Employees," Article II, Employees of the Code of the 
Town of Secaucus shall be amended as follows by the removal of "Subsection 37 Director of 
Recreation" (deletions reflected by striketflroughs): 

Subsection 37. Direetor of Reereation 

§ 23 226. CFeation. 
There is hereby created the position of Direetor of Reereatiofl. 

§ 23 227. Appointment, teFm of offiee. 
The Mayor and Couneil shall appoint the Direetor of Reereation. The Director of 
Reereation's term of offiee shall be at the pleaslU·e of the Mayor and Couneil. 

§ 23 228. Duties. 
The Director of Reereation shall perform sueh duties as are assigned from time to time by 
the Mayor and Couneil, Town Administrator, Superintondent/,\ssistant Superintendent, 
and/or any other appropriate supervisor to v1hieh the Director of Reereation is assigned. 

§ 23 229. Compensation. 
The "salary of the Director of Reereation shall be as set forth in the annual Salary 

Ordinanee. 

5. Chapter 23 entitled "Officers and Employees," Atiicle II, Employees of the Code of the 
Town of Secaucus shall be amended as follows by the removal of"Subsection 47 Housing 

Inspector" (deletions reflected by striketflroughs): 
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Subsection 4 7. Housing Inspeetor 

§ 23 265. Creatien. 
There is hereby ereated the position of Housing Inspeetor. 

§ 23 266. Appeintment; term ef effiee. 
The Housing InspeetOI" shall be appointed by the Mayor and Couneil. The term of the 
Housing Inspeetor shall be at the pleasure of the Mayor and Cmmeil. 

§ 23 267. Duties. 
The Housing Inspeetor shall perform sueh duties as are assigned from time to time by the 
Mayor and Couneil, Town Administrator, and/or the Construetion Code Offieial. 

§ 23 268. Cempensatien. 
The salary of the Housing Inspeetor shall be as set forth in the ar,nual Salary Ordinance. 

6. Any action needed to re-number this Chapter is hereby pennitted as the additions may alter 
the cmTent set-up of Chapter 23. 

7. There are no other changes to this Chapter of the Code of the Town of Secaucus. 

8. All Ordinances and parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith ai-e hereby repealed. 

9. If any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be 
adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to that section, subdivision, clause or 
provision so adjudged and the remainder of this Ordinance shall be deemed to be valid and 
effective. 

10. This Ordinance shall talce effect immediately upon passage and publication in accordance 

with law. 
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I, Michael Mana, Town Clerk of the Town of 
Secaucus, County of Hudson, do hereby certify that 
the above is a true copy of an ordinance introduced 
and passed on first reading on August 27, 2024 
and finally adopted by the Mayor and Council on 
September 24, 2024. 

Town Clerk Mayor 

Introduction 8-27-24 

Motion: -JC Yes No Abstain Absent 

Second: ('(ID / 

Councilman Costantino J 
Councilman McKeever ti 
Councilman Clancy ✓ 
Councilman Dehnert V 
Councilman Gerbasio {/ 
Councilwoman Tringali ,I 
Mayor Gonnelli 

V 

Adoption 9-24-24 

Motion: Yes No Abstain Absent 

Second: 

Councilman Costantino 

Councilman McKeever 

Councilman Clancy 

Councilman Dehnert 

Councilman Gerbasio 

Councilwoman Tringali 

Mayor Gonnelli 



Resolution No. ______ _ 

TOWN OF SECAUCUS 
COUNTY OF HUDSON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

RESOLUTION APPROVING TAX OVERPAYMENT REFUND(S) 

WHEREAS, it has been determined by the Tax Collector that the taxpayer(s) indicated are entitled 
to tax overpayment refund(s) for 3rd Quarter 2024 and; 

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Mayor and Council to have these overpayment(s) returned to 
the respective taxpayer(s) and/or their agent(s); 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Town of Secaucus 
that the requested overpayment refund(s) be made: 

The Tax Collector is hereby authorized to make overpayment refund(s) in the amount shown 
to the taxpayer( s ). 

BLOCK LOT QUALIFIER ADDRESS AMOUNT 

21 9 C0029 29 Marina Key $1,755.55 

21 12 C0517 517 Teal Plaza $1,422.56 

21 15 C0212 212 Harmon Cove Towers $1,661.76 

21 15 C0426 426 Harmon Cove Towers $1,310.87 

21 15 C1016 1016 Harmon Cove Towers $ 810.34 

21 15 C2101 2101 Harmon Cove Towers $2,233.95 

89 19 735 Humboldt Street $2,018.40 

182 4 20 Valley Court $2,920.99 

194 19 2 Acorn Road $1,650.97 

211 17 1045 Garry Terrace $1,688.11 

BE IT RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Tax Collector and Chief 
Financial Officer; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Tax Collector is hereby 
authorized to execute any documents or take any other action necessary to effectuate the spirit and purpose 
of this Resolution. 



I, Michael Marra, Town Clerk of the Town of 
Secaucus, County of Hudson, do hereby certify that 
the above is a true copy of a resolution approved 
by the Mayor and Council on September 24, 2024. 

Town Clerk Mayor 

Motion: Ye, No Abstain Absent 

Second: 

Councilman Costantino 

Councilman McKeever 

Councilman Clancy 

Councilman Dehnert 

Councllman Gerbasio 

Councilwoman Tringali 

Mayor Gonnel!i 



Resolution No. ______ _ 

TOWN OF SECAUCUS 
COUNTY OF HUDSON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CANCELLATION OF PROPERTY 
TAXES FOR TOTALLY DISABLED VETERAN 

WHEREAS, the Tax Assessor has granted a Disabled Veteran Exemption to Andrew Shin who 
resides at 1603 Harmon Cove Towers, more commonly !mown as Block 21 Lot 15 Qualifier: 
C1603, thereby reclassifying this property as tax exempt effective 8/14/2024, and; 

WHEREAS, the 2024 Tax Duplicate reflects taxes due on this prope1iy, which is now exempt. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Tax Collector is authorized to 
cancel/adjust/refund the following pmiial 3Q. 2024 prope1iy tax overpayment(s) in the amount of 
$898.38 and the Tax Collector is authorized to amend her records to reflect the real property tax 
exemption. 

BE IT RESOLVED, that a copy of this Resolution be forwarded to the Town Tax Collector, the 
Tax Assessor, and the Chief Financial Officer; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Tax Collector is hereby authorized to execute any 
documents or take any other action necessary to effectuate the spirit and purpose of this Resolution. 

Adopted: September 24, 2024 



I, Michael Marra, Town Clerk of the Town of 
Secaucus, County of Hudson, do hereby certify that 
the above is a true copy of a resolution approved 
by the Mayor and Council on September 24, 2024. 

Town Clerk Mayor 

Motion: Yes No Abstain Absent 

Second: 

Councilman Costantino 

Councilman McKeever 

Councilman Clancy 

Councilman Dehnert 

Councilman Gerbasio 

Councilwoman Tringali 

Mayor Gonnelli 



RESOLUTION: 

TOWN OF SECAUCUS 

COUNTY OF mIDSON 
STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Town of Secaucus, County 
of Hudson, State of New Jersey, pursuant to the recommendation of Kevin 
O'Connor, the Superintendent of Public Works, the below person is hereby 
transferred to a regular part-time position of Laborer in the Public W arks 
Department (#50000) as follows: 

Michalkovich, Zachary R. (#5923) $15.13/Hour 

I, Michael Marra, Town Clerk of the Town of 
Secaucus, County of Hudson, do hereby certify that 
the above is a true copy of a resolution approved 
by the Mayor and Council on September 24, 2024. 

Town Clerk Mayor 

Motion: Yes No Abstain Absent 

Second: 

Councilman Costantino 

Councilman McKeever 

Councllman Clancy 

Councilman Dehnert 

Councilman Gerbasio 

Councilwoman Tringali 

Mayor Gonne!li 



RESOLUTION: __________ _ 

TOWN OF SECAUCUS 
COUNTY OF HUDSON 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Town of Secaucus, County 
of Hudson, State of New Jersey, pursuant to the recommendation of Michael Pero, 
Superintendent of Recreation that the following persons are hereby transferred to 
the seasonal part time positions at the Ice Rink (#83000), retroactive September 17, 

2024, as follows: 

Assistant Managers 
Ferrara, Joseph 
Torrillo, Cheryl 
Mastropietro, John 

Maintenance 
Formisano, Dylan 
Langrehr, Dylan 
Mack, Kenneth 
Pascarello, Zachery 
Petrone, Frank 
Rocco, Julian 
Tabasco, Brandon 
Woltmann, Kyle 

Custodians 
Casillas, Daniel 
Martorano, Zachary 
Singh, Baljot 
DiNardo, Dominic 
Leon, Joseph 
Orlando, Jacob 
Mastropietro, Joshua 

$18.00/Hour 
$18. 00/Hour 
$18. 00/Hour 

$15.13/Hour 
$15.13/Hour 
$15.13/Hour 
$15.13/Hour 
$15.13/Hour 
$15.13/Hour 
$15.13/Hour 
$15.13/Hour 

$13.73/Hour 
$13.73/Hour 
$13.73/Hour 
$13.73/Hour 
$13.73/Hour 
$13.73/Hour 
$13.73/Hour 



I, Michael Marra, Town Clerk of the Town of 
Secaucus, County of Hudson, do hereby certify that 
the above is a true copy of a resolution approved 
by the Mayor and Council on September 24, 2024. 

Town Clerk Mayor 

Motion: v,, No Abstain Absent 

Second: 

Councllman Costantino 

Councilman McKeever 

Councilman Clancy 

Councilman Dehnert 

Councilman Gerbasio 

Councilwoman Tringali 

Mayor Gonnelli 



RESOLUTION: ______ _ 

TOWN OF SECAUCUS 

COUNTY OF HUDSON 
STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Town of Secaucus, County of Hudson, 
State of New Jersey, pursuant to the recommendation of Michael Pero, Superintendent of 
Recreations, the below persons are hereby transferred to the regular part time positions of 
Counselor and Coordinator m the Before and Aftercare Programs Department (#81082) 
retroactive, September 9, 2024. 

Counselors 
Acuna, Jeshua (#6525) 
Carbone, Vincent (#6340) 
Soler, Samantha (#6298) 

Coordinator 
Imperato, Denise (#2187) 

I, Michael Marra, Town Clerk of the Town of 
Secaucus, County of Hudson, do hereby certify that 
the above is a true copy of as of September 24, 2024. 

Town Clerk Mayor 

Motion: Yes No Abstain Absent 

Second; 

Councilman Costantino 

Councilman McKeever 

Councilman Clancy 

Councllman Dehnert 

Councilman Gerbasio 

Councllwoman Tringali 

Mayor Gonne!li 

$15.13/Hour 
$15.13/Hour 
$15.13/Hour 

$24 .14/Hour 



RESOLUTION: ______ _ 

TOWN OF SECAUCUS 

COUNTY OF HUDSON 
STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Town of Secaucus, 
County of Hudson, and State of New Jersey, pursuant to the recommendation of Police 
Lieutenant that pending the successful completion of physical examinations the below 
persons are hereby appointed to the regular part time positions of Crossing Guards in 
the Traffic Department (#34000), for the school year 2024/ 2025 as follows: 

Crossing Guard 
Estrada, Edy 

I, Michael Marra, Town Clerk of the Town of 
Secaucus, County of Hudson, do hereby certify that 
the above is a true copy of a resolution approved 
by the Mayor and Council on September 24, 2024. 

Town Clerk Mayor 

Motion: Yes No Abstain Absent 

Second: 

Councllman Costantino 

Councilman McKeever 

Coundlman Clancy 

Councilman Dehnert 

Councilman Gerbasio 

Councilwoman Tringali 

Mayor Gonnelli 

Hourly Rate 
$20.00/Hour 



RESOLUTION ___ _ 

TOWN OF SECAUCUS 
COUNTY OF HUDSON 

SECAUCUS NEW JERSEY 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Town of Secaucus, 
County of Hudson, and State ofNew Jersey, that the below full-time employee is 
hereby granted an unpaid leave of absence while on temporary disability, effective 
September 12, 2024, as follows: 

Wetter, Eric J. 

I, Michael Marra, Town Clerk of the Town of 
Secaucus, County of Hudson, do hereby certify that 
the above is a true copy of a resolution approved 
by the Mayor and Council on September 24, 2024. 

Town Clerk Mayor 

Motion: Yes No Abstain Absent 

Second: 

Councilman Costantino 

Councilman McKeever 

Councilman Clancy 

Councilman Dehnert 

Councilman Gerbaslo 

Coundlwoman Tringali 

Mayor Gonnel!i 

through 10/28/2024 



Resolution No. -------

TOWN OF SECAUCUS 
COUNTY OF HUDSON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TO ADVERTISE AND RECEIVE BIDS FOR THE 
2024 MILL/OVERLAY PROGRAM 

WHEREAS, the Town of Secaucus has the need for a 2024 Mill/Overlay Program 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Town Council for the 
Town of Secaucus, County of Hudson, State of New Jersey that the Town Clerk is hereby 
authorized to adve1iise for and receive bids from vendors for a 2024 Mill/Overlay Program 

Adopted: September 24, 2024 


